
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 16 June 2016, 9.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 16 June 2016, 9.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, 

Mrs S L Blagg, , Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 15 June 
2016).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 19 May 2016 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  Scrutiny Report: Increasing Physical Activity 
 

1 - 28 

5  Optimising the Use of Children Centre Buildings 
 

29 - 58 

6  Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange 
 

59 - 68 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 16 June 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
16 JUNE 2016 
 
SCRUTINY REPORT: INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
 

 
Relevant Cabinet Members 
Mr M L Bayliss 
Mr S E Geraghty 
Mr M J Hart 
Mr J H Smith 
 

Relevant Officer 
Interim Director of Public Health,  
 

Recommendation  
 
1.   The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Health and 

Well-Being, Transformation and Commissioning and Highways recommend that the 
Cabinet: 

 
(a) receives the Scrutiny Report on Increasing Physical Activity in Worcestershire, 

together with the response from the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Members with Responsibility for Health and Well-Being, Transformation and 
Commissioning and Highways; and 

 
(b) notes the Scrutiny Report's findings and recomm
[...]
through the work of the public health 
team which includes an officer seconded to it from Planning. Three workshops 
linking health to planning have already been held. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



APPENDIX 2 

Council Decision Making 
 
16. Recommendation 16: The practice of including a Public Health Impact Assessment 

in agenda reports should be extended to all County Council committees and District 
Councils should be encouraged to do likewise.  [CMR for Transformation and 
Commissioning/Director of Commercial and Change/Director of Public Health] 

 
Response:  the HIA is currently being introduced for use in Council and Cabinet 
meetings and this will be evaluated before consideration of any extension.  The 
County Council is able to share an HIA toolkit and method with those District 
Councils who want to develop this approach.  

 
 
Councillor John Smith 
June 2016 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – June 2016 

 

CABINET 
16 JUNE 2016 
 
THE PROVISION OF EFFECTIVE PREVENTION SERVICES 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE INCLUDING 
OPTIMISING THE USE OF CHILDREN'S CENTRE 
BUILDINGS  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Members 
Mr M Bayliss 
Mr J Smith 
 

Relevant Officers 
Director of Children, Families and Communities 
Interim Director of Public Health 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Children & Families and Health 
and Wellbeing recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a) notes the outcome of the procurement process for the integrated 0-19 

prevention service set out in paragraph 3 of the report 
 

b) approves the future plans for delivering effective prevention services, within 
the financial parameters set out in the report (particularly paragraphs 4 to 8 
and 35 to 38) and the medium term financial plan,  subject to any required 
consultation as set out in the report; 
 

c) authorises consultation on change of use for those children's centre buildings 
where there is likely to be significant change as outlined in paragraph 26 (b) 
and Appendix 2; 

 
d) approves the proposals for the future use of children centre buildings where 

consultation is not required as outlined in paragraph 26 (c) and Appendix 2; 
 

e) notes the summary of impact of the proposals for the future use of buildings 
as outlined in paragraphs 27 to 31 and the need for further equality impact 
analyses to inform the final decisions in respect of the proposed changes 
outlined in paragraph 40;  

 
f) delegates the final decisions for the use of children's centre buildings, where 

consultation is required, to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families, having regard to the outcomes of those consultations 
and equality impact analyses; and 

 
g) authorises the Director of Children, Families and Communities and the Interim 

Director of Public Health to take all necessary steps within their respective 

Page 29



 

Cabinet – June 2016 

 

responsibilities to give effect to the above including varying and/or extending 
the existing contracts of the district-based early help providers and public 
health nursing functions, and authorises the Director of Commercial and 
Change to agree appropriate terms for the future use of children's centre 
buildings.  

 
 

Context: effective prevention services  
 
2. Children and Families are a key area of focus in Worcestershire County Council's 
Corporate Plan.  The Council  recognises that demand for services for children, young 
people and families has been increasing, and wishes to strengthen its approach to 
prevention, identifying and dealing with problems at the earliest possible stage.  
 
3.  In November 2015, Cabinet agreed a new approach for children and families, based 
on investing in an integrated prevention service for 0-19s. An evidence based service 
specification was prepared and a full needs assessment was completed.  An invitation to 
tender was published in March 2016, and no compliant bids were received. 

[...]
t of 

these proposals.
No change

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Cabinet – 16 June 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
16 JUNE 2016 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE PARKWAY REGIONAL INTERCHANGE  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Dr K A Pollock 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Local Member 
Mr R C Adams 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) approves the delivery of the Worcestershire Parkway Regional 

Interchange Railway Station as shown on the attached plan (Appendix 1) 
at an anticipated final cost not exceeding that set out in the attached 
Finance Report (Appendix 2); 

 
(b) approves funding the scheme through funds allocated by 

Worcestershire Local Transport Board, borrowing and existing 
resources as set out in the attached Finance Report (Appendix 2); 

 
(c) notes the exempt Finance Report (Appendix 2) and agrees the virement 

proposed therein (and authorises the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Leader to finalise the source of 
the virement from within existing resources) and recommends Council 
to approve the addition to the Capital Programme set out in that Finance 
Report  and that the capital cash limits are updated accordingly; 

 
(d) endorses the Finance Report (Appendix 2) and notes that the scheme 

can be funded from a combination of external grant funding,  capital 
funding and from the income received through fares and car park 
charges; 

 
(e) delegates the decision on the award of a Design and Build contract and 

any enabling work contracts that are necessary for the delivery of the 
scheme to the Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure; and 

 
(f) notes the proposed commercial agreements with the rail industry set 

out in Appendices 2 and 3, and delegates the negotiation of all final 

Page 59



AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

 

Cabinet – 16 June 2016 

 

terms and conditions necessary to complete the scheme to the Director 
of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the Director of 
Commercial and Change where appropriate, and authorisation to the 
Director of Commercial and Change to dispose of land including assets 
at an undervalue where considered appropriate to do so and in 
accordance with s.123 Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Background 
 

2.  The Council is committed to the delivery of a Parkway Railway Station in the 
triangle of land formed by the intersection of the Worcester-Paddington (Cotswolds) 
and Birmingham-Bristol railway lines and the B4084 near Norton. 
 
3. The location of the station is strategically important as it will address 
Worcestershire's poor accessibility to and from London arising from the limited 
frequency and length of journey times of train services and inadequate parking 
capacity at existing stations on the Cotswolds Line and the poor access to the Cross 
Country network. 

 
4. Poor accessibility to the rail network reduces the ability for Worcestershire to 
achieve economic growth due to poor access to key markets and opportunities. It 
also leads to increased car use for journeys which could otherwise be made by rail, 
with Worcestershire residents resorting to use alternative services from Birmingham 
International, Cheltenham and Warwick Parkway resulting in avoidable use of 
congested sections of the local and strategic road network. 

 
5. The delivery of the scheme which will make a major contribution towards the 
Council's objective of Worcestershire being Open for Business is a priority for the 
Council, the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership, the Chamber of 
Commerce, Members of Parliament and the Worcestershire District Councils. The 
scheme is aligned with key priorities, in particular in terms of economic growth, and is 
included in the Strategic Economic Pla
[...]
ure Land Ownership and Responsibilities 
 

15. In accordance with the standard rail industry operating model, it is proposed that  
the land on which the station sits will be transferred to Network Rail either under a 
land transfer agreement or a long lease arrangement. Great Western Railway will 
operate and manage the station under a lease from Network Rail. These 
arrangements are an important part of the scheme's funding arrangements. It is 
proposed that the Council will retain ownership of the access road, car park and flood 
attenuation area and that the car park area will be leased to Great Western Railway 
under a commercial agreement that will contribute towards the cost of the Council's 
proposed borrowing. A suite of draft commercial agreements with Network Rail, 
Great Western Railway and the Department for Transport have been agreed in 
principle reflecting these arrangements (Appendix 3). It is recommended that Cabinet 
notes these proposed land transfer and  commercial agreements, delegating final 
negotiations to the Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
Director of Commercial and Change. It is further recommended that the Director of 
Commercial and Change is authorised to dispose of land including assets at an 
undervalue where considered appropriate to do so and in accordance with s.123 of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Finance 
 

16. As set out in the Finance Report (Appendix 2), the anticipated final cost of the 
scheme is higher than the estimate reported to Cabinet in December 2014 
predominantly due to higher land and utility costs and increasing the construction 
cost estimate to reflect current construction market prices and a proportionately 
higher contingency sum. 
 
17. As further set out in the Finance Report (Appendix 2), the project is to be 
financed by funds allocated by the Worcestershire Local Transport Board, borrowing, 
possibly from the Public Works Loan Board and from capital resources. Th
[...]
s adjusted accordingly.  
 

Award of Design and Build Contract 
 

20. Following a review of cost and scope risk in August 2015, a decision was 
reached by the Worcestershire Parkway Project Board to pursue a Design and Build 
procurement option. A pre-qualification questionnaire was issued under the 
European Union procurement rules on 2 September 2015 which generated 8 
potential tenderers. Evaluation resulted in a shortlist of 4 competent established 
tenderers, all with considerable experience in rail and highways infrastructure 
projects. 
  
21. It is recommended that Cabinet delegates the decision on the award of the 
Design and Build contract following a Negotiation Process to the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Skills and Infrastructure. 

 
22. It is further recommended that Cabinet authorises the Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure, to award any enabling works contracts that are necessary to complete 
the scheme. 
 

Programme 
 

23. Since the last Cabinet report in December 2014, the overall programme has been 
extended, primarily due to land acquisition and procurement matters and the target 
date for completion has therefore been moved from May 2017 to March 2018 with 
work starting on site in early 2017. 

 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
  

24. No impacts on privacy have been identified. 
 

Public Health Impact 
 

25. No negative impacts on Public Health have been identified. 
 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
26. An Equality Impact Assessment was completed in June 2015 (see Appendix 4). It 
was found that the scheme would not result in any negative impact on protected 
groups provided that proposed mitigation measures eg lifts, parking for less able 
motorists etc are implemented. The advice of protected user groups and their 
representatives will be sought during the finalisation of the scheme
[...]
 blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny Report: Increasing Physical Activity
	Cab 20160616 scrutiny-physical activity - Appendix 1
	Cab 20160616 scrutiny-physical activity - Appendix 2

	5 Optimising the Use of Children Centre Buildings
	Children's Centre Appendix 1
	Children Centre Appendix 2

	6 Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange
	parkway appendix 1 scheme plan
	Parkway-app3 EXEMPT
	parkway appendix 4 EIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 24 June 2016 Date of Implementation: 23 June 2016 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 16 June 2016, County Hall, Worcester, 
9.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, Mrs S L Blagg, 
Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr M J Hart, 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and 
Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs L R Duffy, Mrs E A Eyre, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, Ms R 
E Jenkins, Mr P M McDonald, Mr A P Miller, Mrs F M 
Oborski, Mrs E B Tucker, Mr P A Tuthill, Mr R M Udall 
 

Available Papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda Papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
19 May 2016 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.  
 

1729  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Mr S E Geraghty declared an Other Disclosable Interest 
in Agenda item 6 as a member of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership which was contributing to the funding of the 
scheme. 
 

1730  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

1731  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 May 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

1732  Scrutiny 
Report: 
Increasing 
Physical 
Activity 

The Cabinet considered the findings of the Scrutiny 
Report on Increasing Physical Activity in Worcestershire. 
The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

(Agenda item 4) 
 

 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board introduced the Scrutiny report 
and commented that its main focus had been on 
policy development and in particular how things 
could be done differently to improve service 
provision. Some scrutiny work had been 
undertaken on the Olympic legacy and it was felt 
that a legacy had been achieved but not always in 
an obvious or visible way. The Task Group had 
looked at the National Walking Strategy and felt 
that the Council had an important role to 
encourage activity and prevent obesity. The Task 
Group had had valuable conversations with 
representatives from the London Borough of 
Camden and Suffolk County Council. It was 
recognised that the Council did not have 
responsibility for certain recommendations and 
therefore suggestions had been made where 
appropriate. It was requested that Cabinet 
Members reconsider their initial response to the 
members' divisional fund relating to the use of the 
fund for physical activity drawing on the support 
and advice of the Sports Partnership. The Council 
should encourage employees to be physically 
active and members should take a lead role 

 The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board welcomed the recognition by 
the Health and Well-being Board that physical 
activity was a major issue. The Task Group had 
been impressed with the work of the London 
Borough of Camden in changing levels of physical 
activity and as a result an improved relationship 
with work. The natural environment was available 
and free for everyone to use. The Government's 
approach had changed from funding large venues 
to encourage participation in everyday activities. 
The biggest challenge was to encourage 
adolescents to take part in physical activity 

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 
thanked the OSPB for its report. He was generally 
supportive of the report. He considered that 
individual members had a better understanding of 
what was appropriate to spend in their local 
division and therefore the recommended 10% 
spend of Divisional Funds on physical activity was 
not accepted. It was also unnecessary to have a 
dedicated communications officer as existing 
communications staff would be able to respond 
accordingly. He was surprised that there was very 
little in the report about people acting on their own 
initiative to walk or cycle 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 It was important to encourage parents to take 
responsibility for their children's fitness as well as 
for themselves. Prevention was the key issue in 
tackling obesity 

 There were a number of different health walks, a 
park run and a Riverside walk to encourage 
people to take physical exercise. There were also 
local successful sportswomen in the county that 
provided good role models for the public  

 It was not possible to separate eating healthily 
from physical activity as both needed to work in 
tandem to have an impact on people's lives 

 It was up to the Sport Partnership to convince 
members how to spend their Divisional Fund 

 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board concluded that he understood 
the concerns about the use of Divisional Funds 
and noted that there was a difference of opinion 
on the proposed recommendations. Encouraging 
members to work with the Sports Partnership was 
the key issue and requested that it be included in 
the members' induction sessions. It was more a 
question of improving the Council's 
communications in relation to physical activity 
rather than requesting a dedicated 
communications officer. Support needed to be 
targeted on those individuals that faced an 
obstacle to accessing the countryside. Health 
walks were important activities but he would like to 
see them targeted at young people  

 The Leader of the Council commented that his 
concern about the use of Divisional Funds was 
because it would set a precedent for the future. 
He would look at ways to increase awareness 
amongst members and link it into the member 
induction sessions.  He supported the general aim 
of the report. 

 

RESOLVED: that 
 

a) the Scrutiny Report on Increasing Physical 
Activity in Worcestershire be received, 
together with the response from the Leader of 
the Council and the Cabinet Members with 
Responsibility for Health and Well-Being, 
Transformation and Commissioning and 
Highways; and 

 
b) the Scrutiny Report's findings and 

recommendation be noted and the response of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

the Cabinet Members with Responsibility be 
adopted as the way forward. 

 

1733  Worcestershire 
Parkway 
Regional 
Interchange 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered the delivery and funding of the 
Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange Railway 
Station. The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure introduced the report and 
commented that this was an impartial initiative to 
promote links in and out of the county, and 
increased employment. There had been a 
problem with the acquisition of the land, which had 
required a compulsory purchase order, had now 
been resolved. However the projected start date 
of the scheme had had to be put back until March 
2018. The project was being financed through a 
number of different sources including the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. It was anticipated that 
income would be sourced from the use of the car 
park by the train operating companies. The 
Council would charge a fixed rate to these 
companies for the use of the car park. The 
advantage of this arrangement was that it would 
encourage the operating companies to promote 
the use of the station and increase income   

 The Leader of the Council underlined the 
importance of the project for the whole of the 
county and it was particularly welcomed by the 
business community. The difference in journey 
times would be significant particularly for cross-
country journeys.   

   

RESOLVED: that  

 
a) the delivery of the Worcestershire Parkway 

Regional Interchange Railway Station as 
shown on the attached plan be approved 
(Appendix 1) at an anticipated final cost not 
exceeding that set out in the attached Finance 
Report (Appendix 2); 

 
b) funding the scheme through funds allocated 

by Worcestershire Local Transport Board, 
borrowing and existing resources as set out in 
the attached Finance Report be approved 
(Appendix 2); 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

c) the exempt Finance Report be noted 
(Appendix 2) and the virement proposed 
therein be agreed (and the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure be authorised in 
consultation with the Leader to finalise the 
source of the virement from within existing 
resources) and Council be recommended to 
approve the addition to the Capital Programme 
set out in that Finance Report  and that the 
capital cash limits are updated accordingly; 

 
d) the Finance Report be endorsed (Appendix 2) 

and that the scheme can be funded from a 
combination of external grant funding, capital 
funding and from the income received through 
fares and car park charges be noted; 

 
e) the decision on the award of a Design and 

Build contract and any enabling work 
contracts that are necessary for the delivery of 
the scheme be delegated to the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Economy, Skills and Infrastructure; and 

 
f) the proposed commercial agreements with the 

rail industry set out in Appendices 2 and 3 be 
noted, and the negotiation of all final terms 
and conditions necessary to complete the 
scheme be delegated to the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation 
with the Director of Commercial and Change 
where appropriate, and authorisation to the 
Director of Commercial and Change to dispose 
of land including assets at an undervalue 
where considered appropriate to do so and in 
accordance with s.123 Local Government Act 
1972. 

 

1734  Optimising the 
Use of Children 
Centre 
Buildings 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered the future plans for delivering 
effective prevention services for Children and Young 
People including optimising the use of Children's Centre 
Buildings. The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
introduced the report and commented that it was 
recommended that the Council work with Early 
Help providers and public health nursing services 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

to transform service provision and move towards a 
new integrated approach. The Council faced 
significant financial challenges in the future which 
would mean that the service would need to work 
with providers to deliver services in a more cost 
effective way with continued focus on improving 
outcomes for children, particularly those in 
greatest need. Some current services might end 
or need delivering differently. However, it was not 
intended to close any Children's Centres but 
rather identify different uses for the buildings and 
therefore it was proposed that consultation 
arrangements be commenced where significant 
changes were proposed and the Council would 
continue to listen to the public and users. Some 
services might cease generally but continue in 
high need areas, with particular regard to NEET 
issues   

 There would not be any County Council 
redundancies but there might be an impact on 
provider organisations but every attempt would be 
made to minimise that impact. The Early Help 
contracts had reduced to £4.5m and were 
expected to reduce to £3m by 2017/18. The use of 
a reserve from the Early Intervention Grant had 
helped protect services but would be exhausted in 
this financial year. An amendment was proposed 
that further consideration be given to a change of 
use of Brookside Children's Centre at Comberton 
Primary School – Wyre Forest and a formal 
decision be taken only following consultation    

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 
emphasised that the significant proposals were 
only going out for consultation at this stage. It was 
encouraging that informal feedback from schools 
regarding the change of use of the buildings was 
positive as it would provide greater flexibility in the 
use of the buildings by schools. The service would 
change in the future and therefore it was important 
to target particular young people in need rather 
than across the board 

 The Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomed the 
opportunity for the Panel to meet the relevant 
Cabinet members at a future scrutiny meeting in 
July 2016 

 It was important to use the funding envelope and 
resources available to target the most needy and 
vulnerable children in society 

 For the proposals to be a success, it was vital that 
head teachers and governing bodies were fully 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

informed of the proposals in their school given 
their leading role  

 The local member from outside the Cabinet 
welcomed the amendment to include Comberton 
Primary School in the consultation arrangements. 
There had been progress in tackling the number 
of NEETs and RONIs and it was important that 
these proposals did not impact on progress made 
to date. The Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families commented that it was important to 
continue to monitor the number of NEETS 
effectively and keep it as a priority 

 A member from outside the Cabinet commented 
that the proposals represented a budget reduction 
to children's services and ignored the views of the 
majority of people who were satisfied with the 
current service provision. Services for children 
were a priority and should not be cut. He was 
concerned that leasing facilities to Academies 
could lead to charging in the future. People 
required face-to face interaction not a virtual 
service. To be meaningful, the consultation 
process should be held after the consideration by 
the Scrutiny Panel 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
emphasised that there were no proposals to close 
any Children's Centres. The proposed leases 
would guarantee usage to a category appropriate 
to children's centres.  It was not appropriate to 
delay the consultation process because the 
Scrutiny Panel would not meet until July which 
would mean that the consultation exercise would 
take place during the school holiday period which 
was far from ideal 

 A member from outside the Cabinet expressed 
concern about the vague nature of the proposals 
and the potential staff redundancies. She also 
queried what provision would be made in the 
Bromsgrove area and in particular at Conkers at 
Hagley Primary School.  The Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families responded that all members 
would be contacted about proposals in their 
division. 

 

RESOLVED: that  
 

a) the outcome of the procurement process for 
the integrated 0-19 prevention service set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report be noted; 

 
b) the future plans for delivering effective 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

prevention services, within the financial 
parameters set out in the report (particularly 
paragraphs 4 to 8 and 35 to 38) and the 
medium term financial plan be approved,  
subject to any required consultation as set out 
in the report; 

 
c) consultation on change of use for those 

children's centre buildings where there is 
likely to be significant change as outlined in 
paragraph 26 (b) and Appendix 2 with the 
addition of Brookside at Comberton Primary 
School – Wyre Forest be authorised; 

 
d) the proposals for the future use of children 

centre buildings where consultation is not 
required as outlined in paragraph 26 (c) and 
Appendix 2 other than in relation to Brookside 
at Comberton Primary School – Wyre Forest 
be approved; 

 
e) the summary of impact of the proposals for 

the future use of buildings as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 to 31 and the need for further 
equality impact analyses to inform the final 
decisions in respect of the proposed changes 
outlined in paragraph 40 be noted;  

 
f) the final decisions for the use of children's 

centre buildings, where consultation is 
required, be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Children and Families, 
having regard to the outcomes of those 
consultations and equality impact analyses; 
and 

 
g) the Director of Children, Families and 

Communities and the Interim Director of 
Public Health be authorised to take all 
necessary steps within their respective 
responsibilities to give effect to the above 
including varying and/or extending the 
existing contracts of the district-based early 
help providers and public health nursing 
functions, and the Director of Commercial and 
Change be authorised to agree appropriate 
terms for the future use of children's centre 
buildings. 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

 
 The meeting ended at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


